### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coppley Apparel Group Limited		08/11/2009	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Embu Investments Sp. z o.o., Branch in Luxembourg
Street Address:	12, rue Guillaume
City:	Kroll
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Postal Code:	L-1882
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: POLAND

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2850658	KEITHMOOR
Registration Number:	2207406	MATTEO MAAS
Registration Number:	2955698	STONEWOOL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)734-3253

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-734-3252

Email: mcooke@steptoe.com
Correspondent Name: Michelle A. Cooke

Address Line 1: 2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Steptoe & Johnson LLP

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39059.0001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0085

1 \$90.00 2850

900142462

Name: Michelle A. Cooke Address Line 1: 2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800 Address Line 2: Steptoe & Johnson LLP Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle A. Cooke Signature: /michelle cooke/ Date: 09/02/2009 **Total Attachments: 3** source=Coppley to Embu Assignment Agreement 8.11.2009#page1.tif source=Coppley to Embu Assignment Agreement 8.11.2009#page2.tif source=Coppley to Embu Assignment Agreement 8.11.2009#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0086

## CONFIRMATORY TRADE-MARKS ASSIGNMENT (UNITED STATES)

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADE-MARKS ASSIGNMENT, dated as of August \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009, is made by and between

COPPLEY APPAREL GROUP LIMITED, an Ontario corporation, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 56 York Boulevard, PO Box 2024, Hamilton, Ontario, L8N 3S6 (the "Assignor"), and

Embu Investments spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Branch in Luxembourg, a company incorporated and organized under the laws of Poland, entered into the National Court Register maintained by the District Court in Warsaw XII Business Division under KRS number 0000321848, NIP number 1080006576, whose registered office is at Al. Jerozolimskie 56C, 1st Floor, 00-803 Warsaw, Poland, whose share capital amounts to PLN 50.000., and whose branch office in Luxembourg is registered at 12, rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg, (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 5, 2009, as further amended to the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), made by and among Assignor, Emerisque Brands UK Limited, a company formed under the laws of England and Wales ("Emerisque") and SKNL North America, B.V., a company incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands (collectively with Emerisque, "Purchasers"), the Assignor agreed to sell and assign the Trade-marks (as hereinafter defined) to the Purchasers;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is the assignee of the Purchasers' right and interest in and to the Purchasers' entitlement to acquire the Trade-marks under the Asset Purchase Agreement;

AND WHEREAS by operation of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Sale Order (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), such sale and assignment in favour of the Assignee became effective as of August 11, 2009;

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that for good and valuable consideration, and the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby confirm that it has absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee, which acquired the rights of Purchasers under the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trade-marks listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trade-marks"), and each of the following used in connection with the Trade-marks or products manufactured and sold under, or that are used in connection with, the Trade-marks as of June 5, 2009: all trade dress, logos, slogans, domain names, and other similar designations of source or origin, together with the goodwill symbolized by, and any registrations and applications for, the foregoing, such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery being effective as of August 11, 2009 by operation of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Sale Order (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

1 of 2

For greater certainty, in the event and to the extent that the said sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery has not so taken place, Assignor does to that extent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest as foresaid.

The Assignor hereby undertakes at any time upon reasonable request to execute such documents and take such further actions as may be necessary to evidence the assignment of the Trade-marks to the Assignee, and to enable the Assignee to obtain and maintain the applications and registrations for the Trade-marks, all without further consideration but at the sole expense of the Assignee.

This agreement is made under and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

EXECUTED as of this 11 day of August, 2009.

COPPLEY	APPAREL	GROUP	LIMITED
	_		

Signature:

Name: Taras R. Prod

Title: Vice President & Secretary

#### STATEMENT OF WITNESS

, Karen L. O'Shea	, whose full post office address is	
(name of witness)	1146 W. Montana St. # 301 Chicago, IL 60614	
	(address of witness)	<del>-</del>
state that I was personally present and	did see Taras R. Proczko	
who is personally known to me to be t Assignor, duly execute the same on th	the person authorized to execute this assignment on behalf of the e day and year set forth above.	_

(Signature of witness)

# SCHEDULE A

Reg. No.	Trade-mark	Status
2850658	KEITHMOOR	Registered
2207406	MATTEO MAAS	Registered
2955698	STONEWOOL	Registered

McCarthy Tétrault LLP DOCS #469452 v. 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0089

**RECORDED: 09/02/2009**